without the prior written consent of the Company, provided that the creditworthiness of such

Affiliate of the Option Holder is not materially weaker than that of the original Option Holder and

the place of incorporation of such Affiliate or the branch or office of such Affiliate that is the

transferee, is in the United Kingdom, Hong Kong or Singapore.

Listing

No application will be made for the listing of the Options on the Stock Exchange or any other

stock exchanges.

   10

INDEPENDENCE OF THE PURCHASER

The Board confirms that, to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, having made

reasonable enquiries the Purchaser and its Associates are independent third parties and are not

Connected Persons of the Company.

EFFECT OF COMPLETION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AND PUBLIC FLOAT

OF WINSOR

The following table summarises the effect of Completion on the shareholding structure of

Winsor:

 Immediately before Completion Immediately After Completion

Number of

shares

%

(rounded to the

nearest 2

decimal places)

Number of

shares

%

(rounded to the

nearest 2 decimal

places)

Wing Tai Properties

Limited 205,835,845 79.26 191,935,845 73.91

Other connected

persons of Winsor 2,810,000 1.08 2,810,000 1.08

Subtotal 208,645,845 80.34 194,745,845 74.99

Public

shareholders of

Winsor

Purchaser  Nil 0.00 13,900,000 5.35

Other public

shareholders of

Winsor 51,039,443 19.66 51,039,443 19.66

Total 259,685,288 100.00 259,685,288 100.00

REASON FOR THE TRANSACTIONS

The Share Purchase Agreement was entered into by the Company in order to restore the

minimum public float of Winsor in compliance with the requirement under Rule 8.08 of the

Listing Rules.

The Board considers that the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement and

Option Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

   11

REQUIREMENTS OF THE LISTING RULES

As the applicable ratio(s) of the sale of the Sale Shares under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules